

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 3rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 19th DAY OF JULY, 2004 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Priscilla C. Branzuela,
Hon. Titus Clark Miranda,
Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas, SB Member
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Julius M. Simbajon,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil

SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Artemio N. Sangarios LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 04-007

Series of 2004

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 46 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 03-006, SERIES OF 2003, ENTITLED: TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON, BOHOL-

"WHEREAS, it is sensible to grant the petition for a fare rate increase due to a continuing price increase of fuel, lubricant and spare parts in the market for the maintenance of vehicles for hire;

WHEREFORE, be it ordained by the 9th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol, in session assemble:

SECTION 1. Section 46 of Municipal Ordinance No. 03-006, series of 2003, is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 1. Herein below provide are the following areas within the municipality shall be considered as within the radial travel scheme where minimum fare rate collected from passenger who ride the motorized tricycle from a point to certain points of destination.

From point of origin, to the area of destination, the following shall be the minimum fare rate per passenger, to wit:

TRICYCLES	FARE	STUDENT, SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED PERSONS	
For the first two (2) kilometers:	P 5.00	20% discount privilege	
For each succeeding kilometer or a fraction thereof.	P 0.50	2070 alocount priviloge	

- a) A copy of the schedule of fare rate shall be displayed conspicuously in the motor cab.
- b) Any passenger who refuses to pay the above-prescribed rates of fare shall be fined twenty Pesos (P 20.00).
- c) Any transient operator who violates the rate above shall be penalized in the amount of One Hundred Pesos (P 100.00).

Section 2. Any ordinance or part thereof which is in conflicy or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is deemed repealed of modified accordingly.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

RECESS:

On motion of Hon. Cartagenas duly seconded by Hon. Legitimas the Chair declared for a few minutes recess starting at 10:05 a.m.

RESUMPTION OF THE SESSION:

The session was resumed at 10:12 a.m.

11. CALENDAR OF BUSINESS:

a) Proposed Resolution No. 08-2004, a resolution approving for accreditation in the special bodies of the Sangguniang Bayan of Loon the four (4) NGO's and PO's.

Hon. Miranda the Chairman of Committee on Non-Government Organizations read the Proposed Resolution No. 08-2004, and then he moved for its approval duly seconded by Hon. Cartagenas. There being no objections from the floor then he moved for its approval unanimously. The resolution read as follows:

NEW FARE RATE ADJUSTMENT

From point of origin, to the area of destination, the following shall be the minimum fare rate per passenger. To wit;

TRICYCLES	FARE	STUDENT, SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED PERSONS
 For the first two (2) kilometers; For each succeeding kilometer or a fraction thereof. 	P 5.00 P 0.50	20 % discount privilege

a) A copy of the schedule of fare rater shall be displayed conspicuously in the motor cab.

SB Member

b) Any passenger who refuses to pay the above-prescribed rates of fare shall be fined Twenty Pesos (P 20.00).

ISSUED on this 6th day of September 2004, Loon, Bohol, Philippines.

PRISCILA C. BRANZUELA JOSEPHAT B. PALMA SB Member

THOMAS RAUL L. CARTAGENAS TITUS CLARK U. MIRANDA SB Member SB Member

ZENON R. PEREZ TIMOTEO L. LEGITIMAS SB Member SB Member

JULIUS M. SIMBAJON IGNACIO M. CASTIL, JR. SB Member SB Member

ARTEMIO M. SANGARIOS ALLAN REY M. PALBAN SB Member SB Member

> EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice Mayor **Presiding Officer**

ATTESTED:

JEROME C. ORCULLO Acting Secretary to the Sanggunian

TRICYCLES	FARE	STUDENT, SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED PERSONS
3. For the first two (2) kilometers;4. For each succeeding kilometer or a fraction thereof.	P 5.00 P 0.50	20 % discount privilege

- a) A copy of the schedule of fare rate shall be displayed conspicuously in the motor cab.
- b) Any passenger who refuses to pay the above-prescribed rates of fare shall be fined Twenty Pesos (P 20.00).
- c) Any transient operator who violates the rate stated shall be penalized in the amount of One Hundred Pesos (P 100.00).

Section 2. Any ordinance or part thereof which is in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTESTED:

EDWIN R. LADEZA

Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

JEROME C. ORCULLO

Acting Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: September 30, 2004